

No. 16-866

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, PETITIONER

v.

ANDREW DICKSON

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND ELEVEN OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The state and federal courts are split on virtually every aspect of the questions presented.	3
A. Courts are split on whether first-time, in- court identifications implicate special due-process concerns.....	3
B. Courts that admit first-time, in-court identifications diverge widely on the rationale.	5
C. Courts are split on what circumstances should warrant a holding that an in-court identification is unduly suggestive.	10
II. The petition presents questions of exceptional importance to the States.	14
A. Absent evidence “so extremely unfair that its admission violates fundamental conceptions of justice,” the Constitution entrusts questions of reliability to the jury.	15
B. Suggestive <i>pre-trial</i> identifications, which occur outside the presence of the jury, pose a unique constitutional problem that first-time, in-court identifications do not.	16

C. Connecticut’s rule hampers prosecutors’ ability to admit relevant evidence and unnecessarily encroaches on the role of the jury. 17

D. At a minimum, any remedy must be more narrowly tailored. 21

E. States’ highest courts may not insulate federal constitutional rules from this Court’s review. 22

Conclusion 23

Additional Counsel 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 761 (Del. 2011)	4, 13, 19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	2, 23
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 925 (Wyo. 1995).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 11
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	passim
<i>Middleton v. United States</i> , 401 A.2d 109 (D.C. 1979)	4, 6, 12, 21
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	passim
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	passim
<i>Ralston v. State</i> , 309 S.E.2d 135 (Ga. 1983).....	6
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	7
<i>State v. Boettcher</i> , 338 So. 2d 1356 (La. 1976).....	6
<i>State v. Clausell</i> , 580 A.2d 221 (N.J. 1990).....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 548 So. 2d 1214 (La. 1989).....	6

<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016)	1, 11, 22
<i>State v. Drew</i> , 360 So. 2d 500 (La. 1978)	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 330 P.3d 551 (Or. 2014)	passim
<i>State v. King</i> , 934 A.2d 556 (N.H. 2007)	4
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 609 S.E.2d 515 (S.C. 2005)	6, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 512 A.2d 189 (Conn. 1986)	4
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir.), modified, 756 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1984)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 675 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 749 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1984)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 103 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Domina</i> , 784 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> , 51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 967 F.2d 226 (6th Cir. 1992)	5, 6

United States v. Oretto
37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 12

United States v. Rogers,
126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997) 11, 13, 14

United States v. Thompson,
524 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2008) passim

United States v. Wade,
388 U.S. 218 (1967) 17

Rules

Rule 37.2(a) 1
